



CORRIGENDUM-3

Dated: 12.07.2024

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
FOR PROCUREMENT OF NEW DEDICATED
CO-LOCATION DATA CENTRE FACILITY
IN MUMBAI - NAVI MUMBAI**

Ref: SBI/GITC/Data Centres & Cloud/2024/2025/1146 dated : 24.05.2024

**Data Centres & Cloud Department
State Bank of India, Global IT Centre
2nd Floor, "C" Wing,
Sector 11, CBD Belapur.
Navi Mumbai 400614**

CORRIGENDUM-3

We hereby advise the undernoted changes in the concerned para/Pages, in the RFP No SBI/GITC/Data Centres & Cloud/2024/2025/1146 dated 24/05/2024. All bidders should take note of the change as mentioned below.

S. No	RFP Page No	RFP Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1.	2	1. Schedule of Events	6. Last date and time for Bid submission upto 17:00 hrs on 15.07.2024 8. Date and Time of opening of Technical Bids 17:30 hrs on 15.07.2024	6. Last date and time for Bid submission upto 17:00 hrs on 25.07.2024 8. Date and Time of opening of Technical Bids 17:30 hrs on 25.07.2024
2.	50	Appendix-C A. Bank's Requirements-General	Proposed facility shall comply with following key dates. a. SLA execution within 30 days of release of PO b. Early access to Bank on or before 1st March 2025 c. Fully commissioned, Go-Live and powered on capacity for the Day-1 deployment as described in 'Requirement timelines' section of this RFP on or before 31st March 2025	Proposed facility shall comply with following key dates. a. SLA execution within 30 days of release of PO b. Early access to Bank on or before 1 st June 2025 c. Fully commissioned, Go-Live and powered on capacity for the Day-1 deployment as described in 'Requirement timelines' section of this RFP on or before 30 th June 2025
3.	124	Appendix-V Section 2: Key Dates 2.1 Ready for Service date	The Bank would need Dust free ready built area with powered on racks for Day-1 deployment on or Before 31st March 2025	The Bank would need Dust free ready built area with powered on racks for Day-1 deployment on or Before 30 th June 2025
4.	117 to 118	Appendix-Q Special Undertaking	We have examined the above RFP, the receipt of which is hereby duly acknowledged and subsequent pre-bid clarifications/ modifications / revisions, if any, furnished by the Bank and we offer to provide Services detailed in this RFP. We hereby certify that we will be adhering and implementing all the below stated statements as required by the Bank. We acknowledge that in case of submission of false information or unjustifiable claims, Bank will have the right to terminate the contract/Letter of award and invoke the Performance Bank Guarantee(s) submitted by the selected bidder. Bank may also	We have examined the above RFP, the receipt of which is hereby duly acknowledged and subsequent pre-bid clarifications/ modifications / revisions, if any, furnished by the Bank and we offer to provide Services detailed in this RFP. We hereby undertake that we shall adhere and implement all the below mandates asked by the Bank. We acknowledge that in case of submission of false information or unjustifiable claims, Bank will have the right to terminate the contract/Letter of award and invoke the Performance Bank Guarantee(s) submitted by the selected bidder. Bank may also

S. No	RFP Page No	RFP Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			<p>Blacklist the Bidder from participating in any future RFPs by the bank.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> i. We confirm to adhere to all the stated milestones and timelines mentioned in this RFP. ii. We confirm that the capacity, space and floor level infrastructure provide to the banks are dedicated solely for bank's use iii. We confirm that all the required certifications mentioned in this RFP will be available within 9 months of the Ready for service date iv. We confirm that the facility proposed to the bank will be certified as a Green building within 9 month of Ready for service date v. We confirm that the allocated Green power tariff will be locked in with no price escalation for the entire contract duration vi. We confirm that the Proposed Data centre facility does not have any server hall area on the Ground floor of the premises vii. We confirm that we are offering a metered power model and shall provision IT power monitoring on Rack PDU or Floor PDU level viii. We confirm that the proposed facility is a carrier-neutral (Network service providers) Data Centre facility with minimum 3 diverse fiber entry paths to the plot ix. We confirm that the floor level MEP is dedicated for the Bank and is restricted from access by unauthorised personnel x. We confirm that we will procure all the required 	<p>Blacklist the Bidder from participating in any future RFPs by the bank.</p> <p>We confirm -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> i. to adhere to all the stated milestones and timelines mentioned in this RFP. ii. that the capacity, space and floor level infrastructure provide to the banks are dedicated solely for bank's use. iii. that all the required certifications mentioned in this RFP will be made available within 9 months from the Ready for service date. iv. that the facility proposed to the bank will be certified as a Green building as per IGBC/LEED guidelines within 9 months from Ready for service date. v. that the allocated Green power tariff will be locked in with no price escalation for the entire contract duration. vi. that the Proposed Data centre facility does not have any server hall area on the Ground floor of the premises. vii. that we are offering a metered power model and shall provision IT power monitoring on Rack PDU or Floor PDU level. viii. that the proposed facility is a carrier-neutral (Network service providers) Data Centre facility with minimum 3 diverse fiber entry paths to the plot. ix. that the floor level MEP shall be dedicated for the Bank and is restricted from access by unauthorised personnel. x. that all the required certifications mentioned in this RFP will be made

S. No	RFP Page No	RFP Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			certifications within 9 months of RFS date of the Bank.	available within 9 months from the Ready for service date.

S.No 5

Existing Clause

Page No 85

3. Part C Power Charges

<u>Particulars</u>	<u>Unit Tariff per kWh</u>	<u>% Allocation</u>
Green Power Tariff		
MSEB Power Tariff		

Revised Clause

Page No 85

3. Part C Power Charges

<u>Particulars</u>	<u>Unit Tariff per kWh</u>	<u>% Allocation</u>
Green Power Tariff		Percentage arrived through RA (x%)
MSEB Power Tariff		(100 – x) %
